1
Porous elastic composite scaffolds based on enzymatically synthesized
poly(glycerol adipate) and bioglass: the effect of L-lysine diisocyanate
content on crosslinking degree and mechanical properties
Michał Grzymajło1*, Anna Krokos1, Konrad Szustakiewicz1*, Magdalena Kobielarz2,
Ewelina Ortyl1, Anna Nikodem2, Lidia Ciołek3, Monika Biernat3, Sylwia Rodziewicz-
Motowidło4,  Artur Oziębło3,5 , Małgorzata Gazińska1
1 Department of Polymer Engineering and Technology, Faculty of Chemistry, Wrocław University of Science and

(24h, 60°C), then the sodium chloride was washed off and finally the scaffolds were dried (72h,
40°C). All the samples compositions are summarized in table 1. The scaffold preparation
procedure is shown in Figure 2.
Figure 1. pPGA cross-linking with LDI scheme.
7
Figure 2. Scaffold preparation procedure
Table 1. Samples designation
Sample
LDI content in cross-
linked PGA
[mol]
PGA content [wt.%]
Bioglass content
[wt.%]
PGA25 25 100 -
PGA25/BG 25 80 20
PGA50 50 100 -
PGA50/BG 50 80 20
PGA100 100 100 -
PGA100/BG 100 80 20
2.5 Physicochemical properties of the scaffolds
Particle size distribution measurements
8
The particle size analysis was performed using a Malvern Instruments 2000 laser

Figure 5 contains DSC curves from the first and second heating cycles for PGA
crosslinked at different LDI contents (Figure 5A), for PGA/BG composites crosslinked at
different LDI contents (Figure 5B). As may be noticed, the glass transition temperature of PGA
depends on the LDI content and whether or not there is bio-glass in the system. The lowest
glass transition temperature values were obtained for PGA25. It is -19°C for the first heating
scan and -9°C for the second heating scan (Figure 5A). In this case, slight changes in the glass
transition temperature were noted when 20% by weight of bio-glass was added. Due to the
stiffening of the polymer chains, there was a reduction to -21°C and -11°C for the first and
second heating scans, respectively. Increasing the degree of cross-linking of PGA increases the
glass transition temperature. Thus, for PGA50 values of -12 °C (first heating) and -2°C (second
heating) were obtained. For PGA100, the highest glass transition temperatures were obtained
14
and are 18°C (first heating) and 25°C (second heating) (Figure 5B). For PGA50/BG and
PGA100/BG, the addition of bio-glass also reduced Tg. For the PGA50/BG system, the addition
of BG reduced Tg by about 3°C (in both the first and second heating scans) relative to PGA50,
while in the PGA100/TG composite, the reduction in Tg is 10°C relative to the PGA100
reference (Figure 5B. For un-crosslinked PGA, glass transition temperatures range from -49°C
to -34°C, depending on the synthesis temperature [10].
-50 -40 -30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50
H